

No. 20-1284

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WARSAW ORTHOPEDIC, INC., MEDTRONIC, INC.,  
MEDTRONIC SOFAMOR DANEK, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICK C. SASSO, M.D.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN C. O'QUINN  
C. HARKER RHODES IV  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 28, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Federal Circuit Fundamentally Erred By Simultaneously Finding Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction And Abstaining In Favor Of Ongoing State-Court Proceedings .....	1
A. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Wilton</i> and <i>Brillhart, Colorado River</i> , or the Basic Notion of Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction .....	2
B. There Is No Good Reason to Leave the Federal Circuit's Error Uncorrected.....	5
II. The Consequences Of The Decision Below Warrant Further Review .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC, 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	4
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of Am., 316 U.S. 491 (1942)</i> .....	2, 3
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp., 486 U.S. 800 (1988)</i> .....	5
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)</i> .....	2
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp., 549 U.S. 422 (2007)</i> .....	5
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co., 515 U.S. 277 (1995)</i> .....	2, 3
<b>Statute</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1338 .....	4
